
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

18 April 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 11.00 am on Friday, 22nd April, 2016 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items.

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting.

PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE OF TIME FOR THIS MEETING.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

4 RESIDENTIAL CARE REVIEW (Pages 9 - 48)

Purpose: To receive a report on the outcome of the Residential Care 
Review 

Public Document Pack



2

5 2015/16 Q3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING (SOCIAL & HEALTH 
CARE) (Pages 49 - 66)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

6 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 67 - 
74)

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday 3 March 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David 
Healey,  Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, 
and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, and Ian Smith

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Children’s and Workforce Services, Children’s Fieldwork Manager, 
and Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults

(for minute no.66) Mr. Rob Gifford, Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales (Inspector CSSIW)

IN ATTENDANCE:
 
Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor David Healey declared a personal interest in the following 
agenda item as he was a trustee of Home Start Flintshire.

Agenda item 6 – CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services in Flintshire 
Progress update  

62. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 
2015 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

63. ROTA VISITS

The Facilitator advised that when the outstanding visits had been 
completed a new list would be circulated to Members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



64. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that a meeting 
of the Committee had been arranged for 22 April 2016 to consider the issue 
facing the Council about residential care, specialist nursing and domiciliary 
care.  The Chief Officer suggested that representatives from the independent 
sector be invited to attend.  Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that 
representation from  the residential and nursing homes sector also be  invited 
to attend.  

The Facilitator advised that the next meeting of the Committee would 
be a joint meeting with the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the following items:  

 Corporate Parenting
 Educational Attainment of Looked After Children
 Safeguarding and Child Protection Report 

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

65. LOCAL GOVERNMENT  (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT  1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
as it was considered to contain exempt information by virtue of paragraph 15 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

66. CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES IN FLINTSHIRE 
PROGRESS UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the strategic 
action plan in relation to the CSSIW Inspection into Children’s Fieldwork 
Services which was carried out during May and June 2015.  He advised that 
the report also focussed on the referral  process in operation within Children’s 
Services and highlights referral sources and trends.   The Chief Officer 
referred to the key areas that were subject to scrutiny in the CSSIW 
Inspection Report.  As a result of the CSSIW Inspection recommendations 
were made to the Council which resulted in a robust action plan being 
implemented.  A copy of the action plan was appended to the report and the 
Chief Officer reported that a number of the recommendations had been 
completed and actions were being worked through.  The Chief Officer invited 
the Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services  to report on the key 
actions contained within the plan which are instrumental in securing significant 
achievement in taking forward the themes from the inspection.  

Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services reported on 
progress concerning the implementation of a revised structure in children’s 

Page 4



Services, developing the approach to assessment and implementation of a 
quality assurance framework.  He drew attention to the proposed operation 
structure for Fieldwork and Resources services which was appended to the 
report and explained that it was intended to have in place by April 2016 to 
meet implementation of the Social Services Well Being Act. 

The Children’s Fieldwork Manager reported on the measures taken to 
reduce re-referrals as detailed in the report and referred to changes in the 
“front door” process which was accessed by the public and other agencies to 
make referrals into the department.  He also commented on changes around 
the Early Intervention Services which are now integrated into Children’s 
Services with Team Around the Family and the Family Information Service 
forming a part of the referral process.  He highlighted data in the report to 
demonstrate that the issue over repeat referrals is starting to diminish and 
advised that it was anticipated that there would be further reduction following 
work completed on a regional basis with North Wales Police to look at the 
Police notification forms to determine what information is provided.  The 
Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services referred to the potential to 
tap into resources in Education Services and advised that work was currently 
being undertaken to see what can be done to enhance work before it 
becomes a referral to social services.  

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and his team for their  
presentations and invited Members to raise questions.  

Councillor David Healey welcomed how the change was being 
managed and applauded the improved continuity of social worker input as he 
had been aware of issues with continuity in the past.  He also welcomed the 
increased focus on other  agencies.  He  expressed concern regarding the 
intervention in the early years and sought assurances that if the bulk of 
referrals came in from one geographical area this would not 
[...]
d on how it was built around resilience.  
He advised that one of the new Senior Practitioner posts within the new 
structure had a Leaving Care remit.  It was agreed that when officers had 
been confirmed in post the names would be circulated to the Members of the 
Committee.

Councillor David Mackie referred to the Children Services Forum and 
the benefits of being a member of both the Forum and the Social and Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He referred to the skilled and innovative 
ways the Participation Officer used to ensure the children were given every 
opportunity to have their voices heard.   The Chief Officer  welcomed the 
positive comments and reported that the Participation Officer and himself had 
attended a meeting of the Headteachers Association to raise further 
awareness of the Access to Action card. 

Councillor Mackie reported that schools faced significant challenges 
concerning non-educational issues which affected the day to day running of 
schools and outcomes. He gave an example of children entering school who 
were not toilet trained and commented that  whilst this was not an educational  
issue it had to be dealt with by school staff which could  have a negative affect 
on all pupils concerned.  Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults  
advised that continence issues in early years were within the remit of Health 
Visitors and suggested that this could be raised with BCUHB at the meeting of 
the Committee to be held in June 2016.  The Chief Officer referred to a recent 
session held with multi agency partners and agreed that many issues had a 
significant cross-over between education and children’s services.  Senior 
Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults referred to an initiative at Ysgol 
Merllyn which was now being progressed to other schools within Flintshire.

The Chair  asked for data on current  waiting times for Children in need 
referrals.  The Children’s Fieldwork Manager said he was pleased to report 
there were no unallocated referrals at the present time.

Councillor  Cindy Hinds asked if the Authority had a good working 
relationship with North Wales Police. The Children’s Fieldwork Manager 
confirmed that excellent working relationships were in place across both 
organisations. In response to a further question from Councillor Hinds 
regarding provision of services out of hours, The Children’s Fieldwork 
Manager agreed that there was a need to look at Out of Hours and 
Emergency Duty Services to ensure resilience in the future.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee welcomes the progress made in response to the 
CSSIW inspection report, including progress in reducing and managing 

Page 6



repeat referrals, and progress made with the implementation of the 
new structure that was agreed at Cabinet on 16 February 2016; and  

(b) That the Committee requests a further progress report in 6 month’s 
time.

          

67. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no member of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE MEETING

Date of Meeting Friday 22nd April 2016

Report Subject Care Sector Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer, (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report examines the changes taking place within the care sector in Wales and 
England, and the challenges we are facing in Flintshire.

The report explores the role Flintshire is playing in cultivating a collaborative 
approach to finding creative solutions to these challenges with Welsh Government 
and key partners such as the Health Board.

The report incorporates the recently completed Flintshire Residential Care Review 
and draws on the engagement work with local domiciliary and residential care 
providers. 

This report is written with the intent of being a platform to develop solutions with 
providers, the Health Board, partners and the Welsh Government to maintain 
market stability.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee accept the report and recognise the immediate and longer-
term challenges faced in Flintshire.

2 The Committee supports the need for national reform in the funding of the 
social care sector in Wales, and endorses the position to engage with a new 
Welsh Government to develop solutions as a matter of urgency.  

2 That the Committee accept the Residential Care Review and endorses the 
recommendations within the report. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 AN ANALYSIS OF THE CARE SECTOR

1.01 Fragility Of The Sector 
The care sector across Wales and England is fragile.  Both domiciliary and 
residential care are experiencing difficulties sustaining their business 
models and real concerns are being raised across the country about the on-
going viability of the sector. 

1.02 As a local authority, Flintshire recognises as a priority the interface between 
Social Services and hospitals to ensure people can return home as quickly 
and safely as possible.  This is becoming more challenging as we look to 
find the right care and support packages to allow people to leave hospital, 
whilst also working to keep others living independently in their own homes.  
Added to this are the pressures in unscheduled care which are creating an 
urgent need to transfer people from acute hospital settings to suitable care 
placements.

1.03 There is a growing concern about the ability of care homes and domiciliary 
care providers to recruit and retain competent workers.  This includes a 
shortage of registered managers and qualified nurses.  Residential and 
domiciliary providers often lose key staff to other employment sectors, such 
as retail and manufacturing, creating an over reliance on oversees and 
agency staff.   There is a concerning pattern in recent movement of 
employees away f
[...]

1.23 There is a need for national reform to the funding of the social care sector in 
Wales through open urgent discussion with Welsh Government.  By 
expressing our real concerns for the sector and offer workable solutions, 
such as the removal of the £60 weekly maximum charge for non-residential 
services, we would hope to create some spare resource capacity. These 
are ‘live’ issues within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1.24 Flintshire is seeking to ensure Health colleagues appreciate the importance 
of the role they play in sustaining the care sector and we would hope to 
work collaboratively with BCUHB to bridge the ‘gap’ through shared 
resources.  

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 To create and implement innovative and sustainable solutions for the care 
sector, the resource of a short-term project manager is needed.  

2.02 This role would be to work with key stakeholders to develop ideas, 
research existing initiatives and plan the implementation of solutions.  This 
could potentially attract ‘save to invest’ funding.

Page 13



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Residential Care Review has sought and received input and feedback 
from a variety of sources including staff, management and professionals 
from independent and in-house care homes, BCUHB, Care Forum Wales, 
CSSIW and Welsh Government.

3.02 A series of open meetings have been held with both residential and 
domiciliary providers from the independent sector to discuss the pressures 
highlighted in this report.

3.03 A continuation of this mature debate is required to create sustainable 
solutions for the sector.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The risks of inaction for the care sector in Wales and England is potential 
critical.  By acting responsibly, Flintshire is seeking to gain BCUHB’s 
appreciation that the implications of failures in the sector are jointly owned 
and that their involvement in the solution is critical.  

4.02 Whist our adoption of an early intervention approach to our care pathways, 
in line with the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, is 
envisaged to elevate some pressures, this alone goes only a short way to 
sustaining the sector.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Flintshire Residential Care Review.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Jane Davies – Senior Manager Safeguarding and 
Commissioning
Telephone: 01352 702503
E-mail: jane.m.davies@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

FEIs
Further Education Institutions, colleges providing qualifications and courses 
to further education.  These qualifications relate in the main to vocational 
qualifications below degree level.

Page 14

mailto:jane.m.davies@flintshire.gov.uk


QCF
The Qualification and Credit Framework previously known as NVQ 
(National Vocational Qualifications).  The QCF was introduced in Wales in 
2011 and replaced the well-known NVQ.

SCWDP Grant
Social Care Workforce Development Programme Grant, Welsh 
Government monies made available to local authorities to supplement the 
costs of training and qualifying the social care workforce in their area.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Llamau

Flintshire County Council
31 March 2016

FLINTSHIRE’S RESIDENTIAL CARE 
SECTOR 2015-2020
Contemporary and Projected Challenges, and Options Going 
Forward

Page 17



2

Contents
Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................................3

1. Background and Policy Context .............................................................................................................6

2. Demand and Supply: What are the Challenges......................................................................................7

2.1 Forecast for Flintshire ..........................................................................................................................7

2.2 Demand vs. Supply in t
[...]
ort has been commissioned by the Residential Care Review Board of Flintshire County 
Council, with the purpose of assessing the market position of residential care in Flintshire. 
The growing concern nationally regarding the sector’s resilience to sustain itself through 
significant legislative and demographic changes, led for a desire to be proactive in dealing 
with this potential risk. It was felt that assessing the situation locally, regionally and nationally, 
would allow the key areas of concern to be identified and could offer strategic solutions to 
dealing with such concerns

The legislative changes, which are referred to above and throughout this report include;

 The National Minimum Wage (Amendment) Regulations 2016 –The implementation 
of the “national living wage” which will require employers to pay all those over the 
age of 25 a minimum of £7.20 per hour, a 50p increase on April 2015. The intention is 
that annual increases will lead the national living wage to be set at £9 by 2020. 

 Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 – 

o Part 9, Section 167 – Allows Local Authorities and Local Health Boards to pool 
budgets in order to deliver a service in partnership. 

o Part 2, Section 14 – Requires Local Authorities to assess the extent of need for 
care and support services in their area.

o Part 2, Section 15 – Requires a “range and level” of preventative services, with 
the purpose of “preventing or delaying” the development of needs for care 
and support, or reducing such needs.  

 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 – 

o Part 1, Section 19 – States that service providers will have to name a 
responsible individual, which should be the individual who owns a care home 
or a partner of the group that does. This will ensure that accountability does 
not stop with frontline staff and managers, but makes those who are making 
decisions on the resources of homes are held accountable for the service they 
are providing as
[...]
eena Cartmell, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

        Maria Bell, North Wales Social Services Improvement Collaborative

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday 22nd April, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing 
on the areas of under performance relevant to the Social & Health Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority report, shown at Appendix 1, is in a new format, 
which has been generated from the new performance management 
solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and account
[...]
Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline

Thursday
19 May 2016
2.00 p.m.

Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints 

Draft Improvement Plan 
2016/17

Annual Council 
Reporting Framework 
Workshop to follow 
meeting. 

To receive a report on the 
compliments, representations 
and complaints received by 
Social Services for the year 
April 2015 – March 2016

To consider the draft 
improvement plan

To consider the draft report 

Assurance 

Options Consultation

Assurance 

Chief Officer
Social Services 

Assistant 
Policy Officer 
(Partnerships)

Chief Officer
Social Services

Thursday 9th 
June 2016
10.00 am

Meeting with Betsi 
Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (confirmed) 
and Welsh Ambulance 
Service (confirmed) 

Thursday
23 June 2016
10.00 a.m.

Year End & Q 4 
performance reporting 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

Assurance Facilitator 

P
age 71



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1
(to be re-
arranged due 
to EU 
Referendum)

Mental Health Services

Progress report on the 
development of the 
North Wales 
Safeguarding Boards 
April 2016

To receive an update on 
Mental Health Services

To enable the Committee to 
fulfil their scrutiny role in 
relation to performance and 
Assurance governance of 
collaborative services. 

Chief Officer 
Social Services 

Chief Officer
Social Services 

Thursday 
21 July 2016
2.00 p.m.

Chief Officer
Social Services

Regular Items
Month Item Purpose of Report

Responsible / 
Contact 
Officer

January Safeguarding & Child Protection To provide Members with statistical information in relation to Child 
Protection  and Safeguarding

Chief Officer
Social Services

March Educational Attainment of 
Looked After Children

Education officers offered to share the annual educational attainment 
report which goes to Education and Youth OSC with this Committee 

Chief officer 
Education 

March Corporate Parenting  Report to Social & Health and Education and Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Chief Officer
Social Services

P
age 72



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Month Item Purpose of Report
Responsible / 

Contact 
Officer

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board Update 

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working
Facilitator 

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer 
Social Services

Adult Safeguarding To consider the annual statistical information Chief Officer
Social Services

Every 6 
months

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services To monitor progress Chief Officer 

Social Services 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Residential Care Review
	Enc. 1 for Residential Care Review

	5 2015/16 Q3 Improvement Plan Monitoring (Social & Health Care)
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Living Well

	7 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA on Friday, 22 April 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, Dave Mackie and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Ian Dunbar (for Ian Smith) and Paul Shotton (for 
Mike Lowe)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Healey, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, 
Veronica Gay and Hilary McGuill. 
Mr. Rob Gifford, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (Inspector CSSIW)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager 
Children’s and Workforce Services, and Senior Manager Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults, (for minute no.70) Dawn Holt (ADM & TSS Programme Manager), 
Nick Kenealy (Contract Team Manager) Lyn Hawtin (Community Manager), Peter 
Regan (Haulfryn Care), Claire Mather (S&S Care UK Limited), Ged Fitzpatrick 
(Care at Home), Adrian Ward (Care Co. Health Care Limited) Nicola Hopwood-
Clarke (Premier Care Plus Limited), and Reena Cartmel (BCUHB) 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Carol Ellis declared a personal interest in the following agenda 
item as a family member attended Marleyfield House.  Councillors Dave Mackie 
and Paul Shotton also declared a personal interest as members of the 
Community Health Council.  

Agenda item 4 – Residential Care Review  

69. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 March 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising
The Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator advised that as soon as 
the new Children’s Services structure was completed the names of offices 
confirmed in post would be circulated to Members of the Committee.



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

70. RESIDENTIAL CARE REVIEW

The Chief Executive welcomed the representatives from the Health Board 
to the meeting.  He commented on the changes taking place within the care 
sector in Wales and England and the subsequent challenges in Flintshire.  The 
Chief Executive referred to the need to for a collaborative approach, working 
constructively and strategically,  to find creative solutions to the challenges with 
the Welsh Government (WG) and key partners such as the Health Board.     

The Chief Executive, gave background information and a joint presentation 
with the Chief Officer (Social Services) and Senior Manager Safeguarding and 
Commissioning on the care sector.  The main points of the presentation were as 
follows:

 background (national and local)
 local context
 fragility of the Sector
 immediate cost pressures
 changes coming over the next 5 years
 Flintshire residential care review
 Care Homes in the Independent sector  
 a positive approach to Care
 potential solutions
 conclusions

The Chair invited Mr. Ged Fitzpatrick, representative of Flintshire Care 
providers, to report on the issues concerning maintaining domiciliary care 
services in Flintshire.  Mr. Fitzpatrick reported on the impact of the 
implementation of the “national living wage”, and increases in national insurance, 
holiday pay and pensions, and the need to pay travel time for care workers. He 
welcomed the Flintshire fee increase of 4% but said this gave a 16% shortfall.  
Mr. Fitzpatrick referred to the loss of quality care provision, the delayed transfer 
of care, the economic loss in terms of Flintshire jobs and businesses and the 
issue of recruitment, retention and training of staff.  He stated that a third of all 
providers of domicillary care services were predicted to leave the industry in 
2016/17 due to lack of funding. Mr. Fitzpatrick commented on the shared vison of 
reablement and referred to the need to support people at home for as long as 
possible.  He raised concerns around the issue of delayed assessments.  

In concluding his comments Mr. Fitzpatrick emphasised the importance of 
recognising the valuable role that the small business sector undertakes in 
providing care to the most vulnerable people in society.  He commented on the 
future demands of an ageing population and  on the dilemma faced by current 
providers to sustain a viable business for the future. 

Reena Cartmel, Betsi Cadwaladr Community Health Board representative, 
acknowledged the need to work together in partnership to find local solutions.  
She commented on the need to commission a quality service and to determine 



what  services were required with a view to making further efficiencies together.  
She referred to the comments made by Claire Mather . around training 
requirements across the health and care sector and suggested that the 
domiciliary care sector and Health could join together to offer training 
opportunities and support and referred to ‘safeguarding’ as an example.  
Referring to school leavers she commented on the need for organisations to find 
local creative solutions and said that BCUHB were very much ‘around the table’ 
with a commitment to work together to find solutions.

Councillor Aaron Shotton commented on the false economy of  
insufficiently funding social care and emphasised the case for a radical overhaul 
of the funding formula and said he intended to make representations to get this 
message across to the Welsh Government.  

Councillor David Wisinger expressed concern at the poor attendance at 
the meeting and added that if Members could not be present they should arrange 
a substitute.  The Chair also expressed her disappointment at the low number of 
Committee members present and said she intended to follow this up.   

Councillor David Wisinger spoke in support of a delegation  to the Welsh 
Government to lobby the case for funding for social care and demonstrate  the 
potential ‘crisis’ in the independent sector.

Councillor Ian Dunbar raised concerns around the increase cost of fees in 
residential care homes.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the additional financial pressure on 
care home providers  in the private sector due to the increase in the national 
living wage which was not funded by local government.  He said he wished to see 
greater promotion of the career opportunities in social care in schools and 
through further education.  

In summary the Chie Executive and Chief Officer thanked the 
representatives from the Independent sector and Health for their attendance and 
comprehensive input at the meeting.  They commented on the need to keep 
positive dialogue open and to work in partnership to make residential and 
domiciliary services sustainable for the future.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the immediate and longer-term challenges faced in Flintshire be 
noted;

(b) That the need for national reform in the funding of the social care sector in 
Wales be supported, and the position to engage with a new Welsh 
Government to develop solutions as a matter of urgency be endorsed; 

(c) That the Committee accepts the Residential Care Review and the 
recommendations within the report be endorsed;



(d) That Councillor Aaron Shotton contacts all local authorities in Wales to 
invite them to press the Welsh Government for adequate and sustainable 
funding for social care; and

(e) That Councillor Aaron Shotton makes contact with the new Minister for 
Health and Social Services to present the case for additional funding for 
the care sector.

71. 2015/16 Q3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the monitoring 
of progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing on the areas of under 
performance relevant to the Committee. He referred to the detailed sub-priority 
report which was appended to the report and advised that there was only one 
significant high level risk for the Committee to note which concerned the 
dementia, respect, empathy and dignity project within GP surgeries.  He 
explained the reason for the risk and reported that the overall strategy around 
dementia was well underway and up to speed.

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the format of the sub-priority 
report.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the points made and agreed to take ‘on 
board’ for future reports.  

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received.

72. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on visits undertaken by Members. 

73. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that the next a 
meeting of the Committee would be held on 19 May 2016 to consider the 
following items:

 Comments, compliments and complaints
 Draft Improvement Plan 2016/17

The Facilitator advised that immediately following the above meeting the 
Annual Council Reporting Framework workshop would be held.  

Referring to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 9 June 2016 with 
representative of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) and the 
Welsh Ambulance Service, the Facilitator said she would be writing to all 
Members prior to the meeting to seek questions to submit to BCUHB.

RESOLVED

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.



74. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 1.03 pm)

Chair


